

No. 23-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MEDICAL MARIJUANA, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DOUGLAS J. HORN,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DRI CENTER FOR LAW
AND PUBLIC POLICY AND ATLANTIC
LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
ATLANTIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave.,
NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337

SARAH ELIZABETH SPENCER
Counsel of Record
SPENCER WILLSON, PLLC
66 E. Exchange Pl., #208
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 346-8120
sarah@spencerwillsonpllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

The Court should hold that civil RICO excludes personal injury-related economic harm 6

I. Unless this Court reverses, plaintiffs will flock to the Second and Ninth Circuits to take advantage of lax personal jurisdiction rules and to try their luck at winning trebled “nuclear” verdicts under civil RICO 8

 A. RICO’s nationwide venue and jurisdiction rules liberally facilitate choice of forum..... 9

 B. Conspiracy personal jurisdiction is firmly rooted in the Second and Ninth Circuits.... 10

 C. State tort reform laws, together with civil RICO treble damages and attorney fees, invite forum-shopping..... 11

II. Mass tort and product liability plaintiffs with negligible damages will aggregate civil RICO claims, seeking treble damages for personal injury-related economic harms in privately funded, multi-district and class-action cases ... 12

III. The adverse economic and technological consequences of civil RICO mega-litigation, with its potential for trebling of mass tort pecuniary harms, could be dire..... 20

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron v. Durrani, et al.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-202, 2014 WL 996471 (S.D. Ohio March 12, 2014)	17
<i>Berg v. First State Ins. Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Bitton v. Gencor Nutrientes, Inc.</i> , 654 Fed. Appx. 358 (9th Cir. June 28, 2016).....	17
<i>Bridge v. Phx. Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	17
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., San Francisco Cty.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	10
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	10
<i>Camp Lejeune Water Litigation v. U.S.</i> , 7:23-cv-00897 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 27, 2023)	15
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. District Court</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021).....	10
<i>Giusti v. Pyrotechnic Indus.</i> , 156 F.2d 351 (9th Cir. 1946).....	11
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corporation</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	5, 7
<i>Hu v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , Civ. No. 18-4363 (D.N.J. Feb. 2, 2021).....	18
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (S.D. Ind. 2001)	16

<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>In re Platinum and Palladium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 61 F.4th 242, 271 (2d Cir. 2023), cert. denied, 144 S.Ct. 681 (2024).....	11
<i>In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....	18
<i>In re: Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-2543, 2016 WL 3920353 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2016).....	16
<i>In re: Insulin Pricing Litigation</i> , No. 3:17-cv-0699, 2019 WL 643709 (D.N.J. Feb. 15, 2019)	18
<i>In re: Testosterone Replacement Therapy Prod. Liab. Lit.</i> , MDL No. 2545, Nos. 14-C-1748, 14-C-8857, 2019 WL 652217 (N.D. Ill., Feb. 14, 2019)	18
<i>Mallory Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023).....	10
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	5, 8
<i>Sedima v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	6, 7
<i>Yegiazaryan v. Smagin</i> , 599 U.S. 533 (2023)	3, 9
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1961	6
18 U.S.C. § 1962	2, 3, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1963	3
18 U.S.C. § 1964	2, 4, 5, 7

18 U.S.C. § 1965	9
Other Authorities	
Cary Silverman & Christopher E. Appel, <i>Nuclear Verdicts: An Update on Trends, Causes, and Solutions</i> , U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL REFORM, May 2024	21
Courtney Kube & Michael Kosnar, <i>Navy and Justice Department to offer expedited payouts to victims of Camp Lejeune water contamination</i> , NBC NEWS, September 6, 2023	16
D. Theodore Rave, <i>Multidistrict Litigation and the Field of Dreams</i> , 101 TEXAS LAW REVIEW 1595 (2023).....	16
David Neal Allen, et al., <i>Which Parts of Tort Reform Apply When an Injury Occurs Outside the Forum State?</i> , FOR THE DEFENSE, April 2018	13
Dharmesh Mehta, <i>8 top takeaways from Amazon’s 2022 Small Business Empowerment Report</i> , May 22, 2023	14
Gary L. Wilson, et al., <i>The Future of Products Liability in America</i> , 27:1 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 85 (2000). 12	
Jef Feeley, <i>Johnson & Johnson hit by 11,000 more lawsuits linking Baby Powder to cancer after judge throws \$9 billion settlement case</i> , FORTUNE, September 28, 2023	16
Maryellen Fullerton, <i>Constitutional Limits on Nationwide Personal Jurisdiction in the Federal Courts</i> , 79 NW. U. L. REV. 1 (1984)	10

Peter L. Markowitz and Lindsay C. Nash, <i>Constitutional Venue</i> , 66 FLA. L. REV. 1153 (2015)	10
Phil Goldberg, <i>How Mass Tort Litigation is Gaming the Judicial System</i> , BLOOMBERG LAW, July 13, 2024	14
Richard J. Mahoney and Stephen E. Littlejohn, <i>Innovation on Trial: Punitive Damages Versus New Products</i> , 246 SCIENCE 1395 (1989)	21
Thomas Holzheu, et al., <i>US litigation funding and social inflation: The rising costs of legal liability</i> , SWISS RE INSTITUTE, December 2021	20, 22
Tim Peters, <i>Multidistrict Litigation: Experts Look at the Controversial World of Mass Torts</i> , TEXAS LAW NEWS, March 30, 2023	15
United States Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation, MDL Statistics Report (Docket Type Summary), October 16, 2023.....	14, 15
W. Kip Viscusi & Michael Moore, <i>Rationalizing the Relationship Between Product Liability and Innovation</i> , TORT LAW AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST 125 (Peter H. Schuck ed., 1991).....	22
William L. Prosser, <i>The Assault upon the Citadel</i> , 69 YALE L.J. 1099 (1960)	13
Rules	
ARIZONA CODE OF JUD. ADMIN. § 7-209	20
Arizona Supreme Court Rule 33.1	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4	10
UTAH R. PROF. COND. 5.4	20
